Page 1 of 5
Mini-Circuits®
www.minicircuits.com   P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003  (718) 934-4500  sales@minicircuits.com
+RoHS Compliant
The +Suffix identifies RoHS Compliance. See our web site
for RoHS Compliance methodologies and qualifications
REV. OR
M175645
EDR-11787
RVA-3000R+
RAV
190718
Voltage Variable Attenuator
CASE STYLE: DV874
The Big Deal
•  Wideband, 20-3000MHz, usable up to 6000 MHz
•	 High IP3, 53 dBm
•	 Minimal phase deviation
•	 No external matching circuits required
Product Overview
The RVA-3000R+ of voltage variable attenuator provides adjustable attenuation up to over 50 dB with a
control voltage of 0 to 17V.  The RVA-3000R+ features high linearity (IP3 53 dBm typ) and good match-
ing.
Feature Advantages
Wideband operation, specified from
20  to 3000 MHz Can be used in multiple applications, reducing part count.
Good VSWR, 1.2:1 typ. Eases interfacing with adjacent components and results in low amplitude ripple.
High linearity Low distortion enabling improved system performance
Minimal phase deviation over attenuation
range Can provide low signal distortion over attenuation range
RVA-3000R+
Key Features
50Ω    20 to 3000 MHz
Broad Band
Typical Applications
•  Power level control
•	 Feed forward amplifiers
Voltage Variable Attenuator RVA-3000R+
Page 2 of 5
Mini-Circuits®
www.minicircuits.com   P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003  (718) 934-4500  sales@minicircuits.com
RF Electrical Specifications, 20-3000 MHz,   TAMB=25°C,  V+=+5V, 50Ω
Parameter Freq. Range
(MHz) Min. Typ. Max. Units
Insertion Loss @VCONTROL=+17V
20 - 500 — 2.5 3.5
dB500 - 1500 — 2.8 4.0
1500 - 3000 — 3.5 5.0
Max Attenuation @VCONTROL=0V
20 - 500 39 56 —
dB500 - 1500 34 44 —
1500 - 3000 26 35 —
Max Input Power @VCONTROL=0V to 17V 20 - 3000 +26 — — dBm
Return Loss @VCONTROL=0V to 17V
20 - 500 — 23 —
dB500 - 1500 — 26 —
1500 - 3000 — 18 —
Input IP3 @VCONTROL=0V to 17V
20 - 500 — 48 —
dBm500 - 1500 — 56 —
1500 - 3000 — 57 —
Supply current @VCONTROL=0V to 17V 20 - 3000 — — 10 mA
Control current @VCONTROL=0V to 17V 20 - 3000 — — 30 mA
Switching Specifications
Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Units
Switching Speed, 50% Control
to 0.5dB of Attenuation Value — 5.5 — µSec
Rise time, 10% to 90% of At-
tenuation Value — 2 — µSec
Fall time, 90% to 10% of At-
tenuation Value — 3.5 — µSec
Permanent damage may occur if any of these limits are ex-
ceeded. Operation between max operating and absolute max
input power will result in reduced reliability.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Ratings
Operating  Temperature -55°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature -55°C to +85°C
V+ 12V Max.
VCONTROL 20V Max.
Input Power +26 dBm
Equivalent Schematic
MATCHING MATCHING
V CONTROL
V+
RF IN RF OUT
Voltage Variable Attenuator RVA-3000R+
Page 3 of 5
Mini-Circuits®
www.minicircuits.com   P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003  (718) 934-4500  sales@minicircuits.com
Pin Description
Function Pin
Number Description
GND 1 Ground connection
RF in 2 RF in port
GND 3 Ground connection
GND 4 Ground connection
GND 5 Ground connection
VCNTRL 6 Control Voltage
GND 7 Ground connection
GND 8 Ground connection
GND 9 Ground connection
RF out 10 RF out port )
GND 11 Ground connection
GND 12 Ground connection
GND 13 Ground connection
V+ 14 Supply Voltage
GND 15 Ground connection
GND 16 Ground connection
Demo Board MCL P/N: TB-163
Suggested PCB Layout (PL-040)
Outline Drawing
	 TOP SIDE
	 BOTTOM SIDE
	 SIDE VIEW
	 PCB Land Pattern
Suggested Layout,
Tolerance to be within ±.002	 METALLIZATION
	 SOLDER RESIST
inch
mmOutline Dimensions  (     )
A B C D E F G H J
.500 .500 .195 .100 .080 .115 .060 .040 .540
12.70 12.70 4.95 2.54 2.03 2.92 1.52 1.02 13.72
K L M N P Q R S wt.
.060 .100 .135 .135 .115 .140 .070 .150 grams
1.52 2.54 3.43 3.43 2.92 3.56 1.78 3.81 1.0
Voltage Variable Attenuator RVA-3000R+
Page 4 of 5
Mini-Circuits®
www.minicircuits.com   P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003  (718) 934-4500  sales@minicircuits.com
0
20
40
60
80
100
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
At
te
nu
at
io
n
(d
B)
Frequency (MHz)
RVA-3000R+
Attenuation vs. Frequency over Control Voltages
0V
2.5V
4V
8V
17V
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
R
et
ur
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B)
Frequency (MHz)
RVA-3000R+
Return Loss In vs. Frequency over Control Voltages
0V
2.5V
4V
8V
17V
20
30
40
50
60
70
0 1000 2000 3000 4000
IP
3
(d
Bm
)
Frequency (MHz)
RVA-3000R+
IP3 vs. Frequency over Control Voltages
2.5V
4V
8V
17V
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
0 3 6 9 12 15 18
A
tte
nu
at
io
n
(d
B
)
Voltage Control (V)
RVA-3000R+
Typical Attenuation at Frequencies
20 MHz
500 MHz
1500 MHz
3000 MHz
0
10
20
30
40
50
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
R
et
ur
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B)
Frequency (MHz)
RVA-3000R+
Return Loss Out vs. Frequency over Control Voltages
0V
2.5V
4V
8V
17V
-60
-45
-30
-15
0
15
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
P
ha
se
 D
ev
. (
de
g)
Frequency (MHz)
RVA-3000R+
Phase Deviation vs. Frequency over Control Voltages,
relative to Vctrl=17V
2.5 4V
8V 12V